

## The Corporation of the Town of Orangeville

## By-law Number 2024-

## A by-law to appoint John Snider as Fire Chief for the Town of Orangeville and to repeal By-law 2023-042

Whereas Section 5 of the Fire Protection and Prevention Act, 1997, S.O. 1997, c.4, as amended, provides the Council of a municipality to establish, maintain and operate a Fire Department for all or any part of the municipality; and

Whereas Section 6(1) of the Fire Protection and Prevention Act, 1997, S.O. 1997, c.4, as amended, provides if a Fire Department is established for the whole or a part of a municipality or for more than one municipality, the council of the municipality or the councils of the municipalities, as the case may be, shall appoint a Fire Chief for the Fire Department; and

Whereas Section 2 of By-law 2001-092, being a by-law to establish and regulate the Orangeville Fire Department, provides that the head of the Fire Department shall be known as the Fire Chief;

Now therefore be it resolved that the Council for The Corporation of the Town of Orangeville hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That John Snider is hereby appointed as Fire Chief for the Town of Orangeville effective January 7, 2025.
- 2. That By-law 2023-042, a by-law to appoint Michael Richardson as Acting Fire Chief for the Town of Orangeville, be repealed effective January 7, 2025.

Read three times and finally passed this 16th day of December 2024.

Lisa Post, Mayor

Raylene Martell, Town Clerk